

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC91454

**MIKE WEBER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

v.

**ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Defendants/Respondents.**

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY

**DIVISION NO. 1
HON. ROBERT COHEN**

Substitute Brief of Defendant/Respondent St. Louis County, Missouri

**PATRICIA REDINGTON #33143
COUNTY COUNSELOR
41 South Central, 9th Floor
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 615-7042
Fax (314) 615-3732
Attorney for St. Louis County, Missouri**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

ARGUMENT 14

I. TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS’ REQUEST IN
COUNT 1 FOR A DECLARATION THAT COUNTY’S WASTE
COLLECTION PROGRAM WAS VOID FOR FAILURE TO PRECEDE
IT WITH A POPULAR ELECTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED,
BECAUSE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY REACHED THE
MERITS AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT COUNTY’S
CHARTER DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ELECTION FOR THE
PROVISION OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES SUCH AS WASTE
COLLECTION.
(POINTS 1 AND 3) 14

II TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS’ COUNT 1
REQUEST FOR A DECLARATION THAT COUNTY’S WASTE
COLLECTION PROGRAM WAS VOID FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY
WITH SECTION 260.247 RSMo. SHOULD BE AFFIRMED, BECAUSE
SECTION 260.247 RSMo. DOES NOT APPLY TO COUNTY AND IS
THEREFORE WHOLLY IRRELEVANT TO A DETERMINATION OF

ANY MATTERS BETWEEN APPELLANTS AND COUNTY, AND APPELLANTS HAVE THEREFORE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED.

(POINT 2) 24

III TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS’ REQUEST IN COUNT 1 FOR A DECLARATION THAT COUNTY’S WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM WAS VOID FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 260.247 RSMo. SHOULD BE AFFIRMED, BECAUSE EVEN IF THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 260.247 RSMo ARE DEEMED APPLICABLE TO COUNTY, APPELLANTS LACK STANDING AND ARE NOT PRUDENTITALLY ENTITLED TO CHALLENGE COUNTY’S COMPLIANCE WITH THAT STATUTE.

(POINTS 2 AND 3) 37

IV TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ REQUEST IN COUNT 1 FOR A DECLARATION THAT COUNTY’S WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM WAS VOID FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 260.247 RSMo. BECAUSE EVEN IF THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 260.247 RSMo ARE DEEMED APPLICABLE TO COUNTY, COMPLIANCE WITH THE PRE-PROGRAM NOTICE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 260.247 HAD BEEN RENDERED MOOT BY FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM.

(POINT 5)	42
V TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ REQUEST IN COUNT 1 FOR A DECLARATION THAT COUNTY’S WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM WAS VOID FOR FAILURE TO PRECEDE IT WITH A COUNTYWIDE ELECTION OR TO PROVIDE TWO-YEAR NOTICE TO EXISTING HAULERS, BECAUSE APPELLANTS ARE BARRED FROM SEEKING SUCH RELIEF BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES.	
(POINT 4)	45
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Assoc. of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	39
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) . .	32
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. 2000)	33
<i>Campbell v. City of Frontenac</i> , 527 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. App. 1975) . . .	19, 29
<i>Carmack v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. 1997)	32
<i>Casper v. Hetlage</i> , 359 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1962)	27
<i>Chesterfield Fire Protection District v. St. Louis County</i> , 645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1983)	28
<i>Childress v. Anderson</i> , 865 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. App. 1993)	20
<i>Christian Disposal, Inc. v. Village of Eolia</i> , 895 S.W.2d 632 (Mo.App. 1995)	40
<i>Citizens For Preservation of Buehler Park v. City of Rolla</i> , 187 S.W.3d 359 (Mo.App. 2006)	38
<i>City of Creve Coeur v. Creve Coeur Fire Protection District</i> , 355 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. banc 1962)	14,15,24,25
<i>City of Joplin v. Joplin Water Works Factory</i> , 386 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1965)	23, 29
<i>City of Lake Saint Louis v. City of O'Fallon</i> , 324 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2010)	45
<i>City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer Dist.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 362 (Mo.App. 2008)	47

<i>Colvin v. Carr</i> , 799 S.W.2d 153, 158 (Mo. App. 1990)	28
<i>Committee for Educational Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009)	26
<i>Dept. of Social Services v. Villa Capri Homes</i> , 684 S.W.2d 327, 332 (Mo. banc 1985)	34
<i>Doe v. Blunt</i> , 225 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2007)	36
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338, 341 (Mo. banc 1993)	26, 32
<i>Eastern Mo. Laborers District Council v. St. Louis County</i> , 781 S.W.2d 43, 46 (Mo. banc 1989)	38
<i>Eicholz v. Davis</i> , 289 S.W.2d 433 (Mo.App. 1956)	43, 44
<i>Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Mo.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1997)	33
<i>F.W. Disposal South LLC v. St. Louis County</i> , 168 S.W.3d 607 (Mo.App. 2005)	18
<i>Graff v. Priest</i> , 201 S.W.2d 945 (Mo. 1947)	33
<i>HHC Medical Group, P.C. v. City of Creve Coeur Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 99 S.W.3d 68 (Mo.App. 2003)	23
<i>Harrison v. Monroe County</i> , 716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. 1986)	40
<i>Hudson v. School Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 578 S.W.2d 301 (Mo.App. 1979)	40
<i>Kinsky v. Steiger</i> , 109 S.W.3d 194 (Mo.App. 2003)	43
<i>Lee v. Spellings</i> , 447 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Lieberman v. Cervantes</i> , 511 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. banc 1974)	41
<i>Local Union 1287 v. Kansas City Area Transportation Authority</i> , 848 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1993)	42

<i>Lynch v. Lynch</i> , 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008)	14
<i>Northwest Plaza, L.L.C. v. Michael-Glen, Inc.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 552 (Mo.App. 2003)	45
<i>One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta</i> , 364 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Paddock Forest Residents Assoc., Inc. v. Ladue Service Corp.</i> , 613 S.W.2d 474, 477 (Mo.App. 1981)	22, 23
<i>R.E.J., Inc. v. City of Sikeston</i> , 142 S.W.3d 744 (Mo. banc 2004)	37
<i>Ryder v. County of St. Charles</i> , 552 S.W.2d 705, 707 (Mo. banc 1977)	41
<i>Savannah R-III School Distr. v. Public School Retirement System of Mo.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997)	34
<i>Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. City of Bridgeton</i> , 895 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. App. 1995)	35, 36
<i>St. Louis County v. City of Manchester</i> , 360 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. banc 1962)	28, 30
<i>Ste. Genevieve County Levee Dist. # 2 v. Luhr Bros., Inc.</i> , 288 S.W.3d 779 (Mo.App. 2009)	46
<i>Ste. Genevieve School District R II v. Board of Aldermen of City of Ste. Genevieve</i> , 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002)	38, 39
<i>State ex rel. Acoff v. City of University City</i> , 180 S.W.3d 83 (Mo.App. 2005)	43
<i>State ex rel. American Eagle Waste Industries v. St. Louis County</i> , 272 S.W.3d 336 (Mo.App. 2008)	18, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>State ex rel. Birk v. City of Jackson</i> , 907 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. App. 1995) .	30
<i>State ex rel. City of Macon v. Belt</i> , 561 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. banc 1978) . . .	19, 29
<i>State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell</i> , 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1975)	26
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. Olive</i> , 282 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. banc 2009)	34

<i>State ex rel. McNary v. Hais</i> , 670 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1984)	22
<i>State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon</i> , 41 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2001)	42
<i>State ex rel. Safety Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Kinder</i> , 557 S.W.2d 242 (Mo. 1977)	22
<i>State ex rel. Shepley v. Gamble</i> , 280 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1955) . . .	27
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder</i> , 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1974)	35
<i>State ex rel. Walmar Investment Co. v. Mueller</i> , 512 S.W.2d 180 (Mo. App. 1974)	28
<i>Townsend v. Maplewood Investment & Loan Co.</i> , 173 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1943)	47
<i>Union Electric Co. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 181 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. 1944)	41
<i>Utilicorp United, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 785 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. banc 1990)	34
<i>Valley Spring Hog Ranch Co. v. Plagmann</i> , 220 S.W. 1 (Mo. banc 1920)	19, 29
<i>Wellner v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 16 S.W.3d 352 (Mo.App. 2000)	34
<i>West County Care Center, Inc. v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Committee</i> , 773 S.W.2d 474 (Mo.App. 1989)	41

STATUTES

<i>Section 70.210(3) RSMo.</i>	16
<i>Section 71.680.1 RSMo (2000)</i>	19, 28
<i>Section 71.690 RSMo.</i>	29

<i>Section 204.250 RSMo. (1967)</i>	17
<i>Section 206.070 RSMo. (1967)</i>	17
<i>Section 235.070 RSMo (1947)</i>	17
<i>Section 260.215 RSMo (2000)</i>	20
<i>Section 260.247 RSMo.</i>	throughout

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Mo. Const. Art. III, §§20(a) and 29</i>	36
<i>Mo. Const. Art. VI, Section 18</i>	throughout
<i>S.B. 54 (2007)</i>	13, 36
